

No. 15-1498

In the Supreme Court of the United States

LORETTA E. LYNCH, ATTORNEY GENERAL,
PETITIONER,

v.

JAMES GARCIA DIMAYA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RETIRED ARTICLE III JUDGES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JONATHAN FERENCÉ-BURKE
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006

ELIZABETH BIERUT
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036

JUSTIN FLORENCE
Counsel of Record

AARON KATZ
PATRICK ROATH
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 951-7000
Justin.Florence
@ropesgray.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of amici curiae.....	1
Introduction and summary	3
Argument:	
I. The text of Section 16(b) requires judges to make abstract inquiries into enigmatic features of state criminal offenses.....	5
II. The indeterminacy of the analysis called for by Section 16's residual clause prevents the consistent and predictable application of the statute that the rule of law requires.....	8
Conclusion.....	13

II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Baptiste v. Attorney General</i> , 841 F.3d 601 (3d Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>Chery v. Ashcroft</i> , 347 F.3d 404 (2d Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Golicov v. Lynch</i> , 837 F.3d 1065 (10th Cir. 2016).....	9
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007), overruled on other grounds by <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	6
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	12
<i>United States v. Alas-Castro</i> , 184 F.3d 812 (8th Cir. 1999).....	10
<i>United States v. Armendariz-Moreno</i> , 571 F.3d 490 (5th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States v. Cortez-Ruiz</i> , No. 15-CR-00114-LHK, 2016 WL 7034057 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 2, 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Fish</i> , 758 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)	8
<i>United States v. Galvan-Rodriguez</i> , 169 F.3d 217 (5th Cir.), cert. denied, 528 U.S. 837 (1999)	9
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	6
<i>United States v. Mayer</i> , 560 F.3d 948 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 860 (2009).....	8
<i>United States v. Sanchez-Garcia</i> , 501 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2007).....	9

III

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Tavares</i> , --- F.3d ---, No. 14-2319, 2016 WL 7011523 (1st Cir. Dec. 1, 2016).....	12
<i>United States v. Velazquez-Overa</i> , 100 F.3d 418 (5th Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1133 (1997)	10
<i>Valencia v. Gonzales</i> , 439 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Xiong v. INS</i> , 173 F.3d 601 (7th Cir. 1999)	10

Constitution and Statutes:

U.S. Const. amend. V	<i>passim</i>
California Penal Code Section 459	7
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. 1101(a)(43)(F)	3
8 U.S.C. 1326	11
18 U.S.C. 16	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 16(a).....	7, 12
18 U.S.C. 16(b)	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	4
U.S.S.G. § 4B1.2(a)(2).....	12
